proxy for profit sharing based on the book value return on a underlying fixed income portfolio

with an assumed turnover rate of 10% and a reinvestment strategy favoring 7-year maturity

assets (on average). The underlying interest rate model used is a 2-factor Gaussian interest rate

model.

The data used for the profit sharing basis and the technical interest rates are based on an example

portfolio of a long term pension insurance portfolio, with cash flows up to 50 years ahead. This

data is given in appendix C, along with the yield curve, implied volatility matrix and the specific

parameter setting of the 2-factor Gaussian interest rate model. A margin of 0.5% is applied and c

is assumed to be 1.

The analytical approximation described in section 5 is tested with Monte Carlo simulation, where

5000 (antithetic) simulations are used in combination with the control variate technique

described in paragraph 6.3
9
. The results are given in table 1, where the total value of the option is

given for both approaches and for different yield curve, volatility, mean reversion and strike

sensitivities.

Table 1: comparison analytical / Monte Carlo approach, example 1
Total option value Analytical Monte Carlo error %

Base scenario 103.32 103.19 0.12 0.12%

I nterest rates: +  1.5% 207.41 207.20 0.21 0.10%

I nterest rates: -  1.5% 37.10 36.88 0.22 0.59%

Volatilities: +  0.15% 131.36 130.96 0.40 0.31%

Volatilities: -  0.15% 76.08 75.99 0.08 0.11%

Mean reversion: +  1.5% 93.16 93.03 0.13 0.14%

Mean reversion: -1.5% 116.26 116.00 0.26 0.22%

Strike: + 1% 35.82 36.00 -0.18 -0.49%

Strike: -1% 238.18 237.73 0.46 0.19%

The table shows that the quality of the analytical approximation is excellent for all calculated

scenarios. Note that the error as a percentage of the total value of the insurance liabilities would

be around 0.01% in most cases. The analytical approximation is potentially more exact than most

Monte Carlo methods used in practice, since the number of simulations used is often less than

1.000.000 and this specific control variate technique is not used yet.

7.2 Example 2: 10-year average of 7-year swap rate, compounding option

In this example the value of compounded profit sharing is calculated for a savings product with

[…]

9 Note, as described in paragraph 6.3, that 1.000 simulations in combination with the described control variate

technique leads to a similar standard error as 1.000.000 simulation without the control variate technique.

 15

The analytical approximation described in paragraph 6.1 is tested with Monte Carlo simulation,

where 100.000 (antithetic) simulations are used. The results are given in table 2, where again the

total value of the option is given for both approaches and for different yield curve, volatility,

mean reversion and strike sensitivities.

The table shows that the quality of the analytical approximation is reasonable for all calculated

scenarios. Note that the error as a percentage of the initial fund value is less than 0.5% in most

cases. The assumption of independent profit sharing rates over time introduces an extra error.

However, considering the “errors” made earlier in the process (calibration of interest rate model,

approximation with swap rate) and the quality of the assumptions usually made for non-

economic parameters (mortality, lapses), the error could still be considered as being acceptable.

Table 2: comparison analytical / Monte Carlo approach, example 2
Total option value Analytical Monte Carlo error %

Base scenario 115.37 117.47 -2.10 -1.78%

I nterest rates: +  1.5% 228.08 234.12 -6.05 -2.58%

I nterest rates: -  1.5% 38.95 39.57 -0.62 -1.56%

Volatilities: +  0.15% 136.24 140.19 -3.96 -2.82%

Volatilities: -  0.15% 94.83 96.19 -1.36 -1.41%

Mean reversion: +  1.5% 109.01 110.83 -1.82 -1.65%

Mean reversion: -1.5% 122.81 125.80 -2.99 -2.38%

Strike: + 1% 32.03 32.21 -0.17 -0.54%

Strike: -1% 276.14 282.00 -5.86 -2.08%

As mentioned in paragraph 6.1 the quality of the approximation (in terms of time value of the

option) is less when the impact of the compounding is relatively high. However, since the total

value of the option is higher in this case, the error will still be reasonable in terms of the total

value of the option (as shown in the table above). This effect is also shown in figure 1, where the

results of the analytical and the Monte Carlo approach are given for different yield curve

sensitivities.

 16

Figure 1: comparison analytical / Monte Carlo approach, example 2

Comparison option value analytical / monte carlo